

081448 MAY 19 2009

No. _____

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
William K. Suter, Clerk

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, AND EDMUND
G. BROWN JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY
GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, PETITIONERS

v.

VIDEO SOFTWARE DEALERS ASSOCIATION AND
ENTERTAINMENT SOFTWARE ASSOCIATION

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

EDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
DAVID S. CHANEY
Chief Assistant Attorney General
GORDON BURNS
Deputy Solicitor General
DOUGLAS J. WOODS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ZACKERY P. MORAZZINI
Deputy Attorney General
Counsel of Record
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 445-8226
Fax: (916) 324-5567
Counsel for Petitioners

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	1
Statement	2
Reasons for Granting the Petition	5
I. The <i>Ginsberg</i> standard should apply to extremely violent material that is sold to minors, just as it does to sexual material	6
A. Application of the <i>Ginsberg</i> standard to extremely violent material would carry on this court's longstanding tradition of upholding special protections for children	7
B. With respect to its distribution to minors, excessively violent material is no more worthy of first amendment protection than sexual material	10
II. Strict scrutiny should not be applied in a manner that requires the state to demonstrate direct causation between violent video game play and the resulting harm to minors	11
Conclusion	15

APPENDIX

Order and Opinion of the Ninth Circuit Court of Appeal, filed February 20, 2009	App. 1a
--	---------

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)**

	Page
Judgment of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, filed August 14, 2007.....	App. 39a
Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, Granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Summary Judgment, filed August 6, 2007.....	App. 40a
Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California, Granting Plaintiffs' Motion for Preliminary Injunction filed December 21, 2005	App. 66a
California Civil Code Sections 1746 - 1746.5	App. 93a
California Assembly Floor Analysis of Assembly Bill 1179, September 8, 2005	App. 101a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Amusement Machine Ass'n v. Kendrick</i> 244 F.3d 572 (7th Cir., 2001).....	5
<i>Belloti v. Baird</i> 443 U.S. 622 (1979).....	9
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	7
<i>Entertainment Merchants Ass'n v. Henry</i> No. CIV-06-675-C, 2007 WL 2743097 (W.D. Okla. 2007).....	6
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Foti</i> 451 F. Supp. 2d 823 (M.D. La. 2006).....	6
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Granholm</i> 426 F. Supp. 2d 646 (E.D. Mich. 2006).....	6
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Hatch</i> 443 F. Supp. 2d 1065 (D. Minn. 2006).....	6
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Swanson</i> 519 F.3d 768 (8th Cir., 2008).....	6
<i>Entertainment Software Ass'n v. Blagojevich</i> 404 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Ill. 2005).....	6
<i>Erznoznik v. City of Jacksonville</i> 422 U.S. 205.....	8
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> ___ U.S. __ [129 S.Ct. 1800] (2009).....	14
<i>Ginsberg v. State of New York</i> 390 U.S. 629 (1968).....	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Gitlow v. People of the State of New York</i> 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	1
<i>Interactive Digital Software Ass'n v. St. Louis</i> 329 F.3d 954 (8th Cir., 2003).....	6
<i>May v. Anderson</i> 345 U.S. 528 (1953).....	8
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	9
<i>State v. Reece</i> 110 Wash.2d 766 (1988).....	10
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines School Dist.</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	8
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	5, 12, 13, 14
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Maleng</i> 325 F. Supp. 2d 1180 (W.D. Wash. 2004).....	6
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger</i> 556 F.3d 950 (9th Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>Video Software Dealers Ass'n v. Schwarzenegger</i> 401 F. Supp. 2d 1034 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	1
 STATUTES	
California Civil Code §§ 1746-1746.5.....	1, 2
Code of Georgia Annotated § 16-12-80(b)(3)(E)	10
Louisiana Revised Statutes § 14:106(a)(6)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Louisiana Revised Statutes § 14:91.14	6
Minnesota Statutes § 325I.06.....	6
Ohio Revised Code § 2907.01(F)(3).....	10
Oklahoma Statutes, title 21, §§ 1040.76-.77.....	6
Revised Code of Washington § 9.91.180.....	6
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
28 United States Code § 1254(1).....	1
United States Constitution	1
Amendment I.....	passim
Amendment XIV	1
